. 305 Fquntain Circle
Huntsvﬂle, Alabama Huntsville, AL 35801

Cover Memo

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 7/25/2024 File ID: TMP-4413

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action: Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 1 between the City of Huntsville and Garber
Construction Company, Inc. for the Huntsville Aquatic Center Phase 4.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4013-14-00000-523040-00000000
City Cost Amount: $59,402.48
Total Cost: $ 6,523,402.48

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: NONE
Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A
Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address: 2213 Drake Avenue
District: District 1 O District2 O District3 O District4 X District5 O

Additional Comments:

Change Order No. 1 to include: Add timing conduit; credit for reduction of gusset plates, sleeves and welding;
remove existing beam over siding doors and replace with aluminum tube, delete aluminum plates, move
electrical as needed, move sprinkler; removal of existing misc. hardware from walls and columns; weatherize
two-way loudspeaker with Mount, all necessary hardware required; furnish and install two aluminum frames at
exhaust ducts; replace galvanized chain link fence guard rail with aluminum vertical picket style guard rail; cap
existing fire sprinkler inside Legacy Pool area; provide and install missing roof panel motor cover and motor
mount; remove damaged concrete from vent locations; prep rebar, form and patch; lane rope mounts, install 65

Huntsville, Alabama Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/11/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 7/25/2024 File ID: TMP-4413

new lane rope mounts on pool gutter; provide and install plates on masonry walls for the Kalwell system;
provide and install structural members for new scoreboard; replace storefront doors and frames between Meet
Management and Pool area.

Huntsville, Alabama Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/11/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

RESOLUTION NO._2024-

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and
the Mayor that the contract with Garber Construction Company, Inc. for Construction
Services for the Huntsville Aquatic Center Phase 4 located at 2213 Drake Avenue,
Huntsville, Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Alabama on the
11th day of May, 2023, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change
Order No. 1 attached hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is
amended from Six Million Four Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand and No/100s
($6,464,000.00) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of
Alabama to Six Million Five Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Two Dollars
and 48/100s ($6,523,402.48), including this Change Order No. 1 in the amount of Fifty
Nine Thousand Four Hundred Two Dollars and 48/100s ($59,402.48) said Change Order is
substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and identified as “Change Order No. 1
to the contract between City of Huntsville and Garber Construction Company, Inc. for the
construction services of the Huntsville Aquatic Center Phase 4,” consisting of seventeen
(17) pages together with the signature of the City Council President and an executed copy
of said document being permanently kept on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City
of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the 25th day of July, 2024.

President of the City Council of
the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the 25th day of July, 2024.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,
Alabama



July 25, 2024

The parties agree that any form of electronic signature, including but not limited to signatures via
facsimile, scanning, or electronic mail, may substitute for the original signature and shall have the
same legal effect as the original signature.



Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

leerty Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Mutual_ The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No: 8211407-975188
T West American Insurance Company
SURETY
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, conslitute and appoint, Jerry
LeCroy, Mike LeCroy

all of the city of BIRMINGHAM state of AL each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

persons.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
theretothis  22nd dayof  February , 2024

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis 22nd dayof February , 2024 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

Montgomery County /\ / é 6 (‘
My commission expires March 28, 2025 By:

Commission number 1126044 =
Member, Pennsyivania Association of Notaries Teresa Pastella, NOtary PUth

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attomey, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIIl - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,

[l

OSUR@libertymutual.com.

r I-SPOlL\) verification inquiries

For bond and/or Power of Attorne
please call 610-832-8240 or emai

shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attoneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations
Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this  25th  day of April , 2024 .

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Muiti Co 02/21



A

A Change Order No. 1 Detailed Report

HUNTSVILLE 71512024
Project 2021-44 Huntsville Aquatic Center Phase 4 Project Manager Gabig
Type Date Account Comments Amount

Revision
Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 1-R1 Add Timing Conduit Per AQ2.0 $3,980.71

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No.

N

CMR 2 Credit for Reduction of Gusset Plates, Sleeves and
Welding

($ 156,303.92)

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 3 - Remove existing beam over sliding doors and replace $25,163.71
with HSS8X4X1/4” aluminum tube. Delete aluminum plates.
Move Electrical as needed. Move Sprinkler

Revision ~ 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 4-R1 - Removal of existing misc hardware from walls and $2,865.80
columns

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 5 - Weatherize 2-Way Loudspeaker with Mount, All $6,647.31
Necessary Hardware required.

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 7-R1 - Furnish and install two aluminum frames at $6,901.96
exhaust ducts.

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 8 - Replace galvanized chain link fence guard rail with $ 25,768.05
aluminum vertical picket style guard rail.

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 9 - Cap existing fire sprinkler inside Legacy Pool area. $2,348.50
Includes fire alarm.

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 10 - Provide and install missing roof panel motor cover $ 385.00
and motor mount.

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 11 - Remove damaged concrete from vent locations. Prep $94,127.36
rebar, form and patch.

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 12 - Lane Rope Mounts. Install 65 new lane rope mounts $29,112.30
on pool gutter.

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 14 - Provide and install plates on masonry walls for the $5,853.10
Kalwall system to attach to.

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 15 - Provide and install structural members for new $6,612.75
scoreboard.

Revision 07/05/24 202 Change Order No. 1 CMR 16 - Replace storefront doors and frames between Meet $5,939.85
Management and Pool Area.

Subtota Revision $ 59,402.48

Total 2021-44 Huntsville Aquatic Center Phase 4 $ 59,402.48



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 10/8/2023 cMr NUMBER: 1R

PROJECT: Huntsville Aquatics Center Phase 4

OWNER: City of Huntsville ; s
ARCBITECT: Nola / Van Peursem Architects

CONTRACTOR:  Garber Construction Company, Inc.
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Pricing for Added Timing Conduit per AQ2.0.

1. TQTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): _$3,980.71
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION

- 3. SUBMITTED BY:
: A. CONTRACTOR

B. ARCHITECT
4. m]mmp BY: Contractor
5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION: ]
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
X__ CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
X CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID-AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

’ o IHAVEREWTE“GILUNDERSLQH)ANDRECONﬂﬂENDTIﬂSCHANGEVHTHQN)EXCEPTK”E

A. CoH ESTIMATOR A lr gl aBp ?/WL
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER SN
'C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
) D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
B. DEPARTMENT HEAD1GS)

«¢*THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT . BY THESE DESIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CTTY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS.*%°

00270-39
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD



"EXHIBIT A" ' UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQIjEST

DATE: 10/3/2023 CMR NUMBER: 2a

PROJECT: Huntsville Aquatics Genter Phase 4

OWNER; City of Huntsville : . .
ARCHITECT: Nola / Van Peursém Architects )

CONTRACTOR: Garber Construction Company, Inc.
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Reductlon of gusset plates, sleeves and welding

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): _£$156.,303.92)

2 TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICA
THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH

. 3. SUBMITTED BY:
. -A. CONTRACTOR

B. ARCHITECT
[ ***BOTTOM SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OF ILLE REPRESENTAmif's N |
4. INITIATED BY: Contractor
§. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION: ,
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
X VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
: UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
X___ CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

" 7. THAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS
A. CoH ESTIMATOR /CH
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER ,
'C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER) \
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD/GS)

¢¢*THIS EXECE TED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT 18 AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME $TATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS,***

00270-39
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

pATE:  8/22/2023 CMR NUMBER: 3
PROJECT: Huntsville Aguatics Center Phase 4

OWNER: City of Huntsville

ARCHITECT: Nola / Van Peursem Architects

CONTRACTOR:  Garber Construction Company, Inc.
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Remove existing beam and replace with a HSS8X4X1/4" aluminum tube. Delete
Mapes Panels, aluminum plates above storefront. Move Electrical as needed. Move
Fire Sprinkler Sprinkler.

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $25,163.71

2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION:

3. SUBMITTED BY:
A. CONTRACTOR

p=f—— " ’);’.a
7 7 =

B. ARCHITECT d
L i~
l ***BOTTOM SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OF HUNTSVILLE REPRESENT ATIVE*** g
4. INITIATED BY: Architect :

5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
X CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
Z CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

7. 1HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND T
A. CoH ESTIMATOR
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER _H
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER) \_. |
D. CoH FACILITIES PROT MANAGER |
E DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

***THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS. ***

00270-39
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 10/8/2023 CMR NUMBER: 4R

PROJECT: Huntsville Aquatics Center Phase 4

OWNER: City of Huntsville ) . 3
ARCHITECT: Nola / Van Peursem Architects

CONTRACTOR:  Garber Construction Company, Inc,
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Removal of existing misclaneous hardware from walls and columns

\\

——52,865.80

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDO'

3. SUBMITTED BY:
. A. .CONTRACTOR

B. ARCHITECT
5 AMBOTTOM SECITONT
4. INTTIATED BY: Contractor

5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION: .
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
X CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE

UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
X____ CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSIFATED BY UNFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

" 7. THAVE REVIEWED, bmmsrmnmmcommgmsm 'WITH-NC xc‘m'?nos:s
A. CoH ESTIMATOR — .
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER
'C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER) “
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD/(GS)

¢*°THIS EXECE TED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT I8 AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HONTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS.**®

00270-39
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD




Y"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

vate:  9/152023 _ CMB NUMBER: 5
PROJECT: Huntsviiie Aquatics Center Phase 4
OWNER: City of Huntsville

ARCHITECT: Nola / Van Peursem Architects

cONTRACTOR: _Garber Construction Company, Inc.
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR): ‘

4 ea Weatherized 2-Way Loudspeaker (existing speaker match) with Mount,
2ea Wide-Angle Twin Reflex Air-Column Horn

All necessary hardware required

1 mmcosr(comnmouommcx DETAILED EREAKDOWN): $6647.31
2. TIME EXTENSIONIN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION): , N/A

,///I’W’lf’/)@

5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION

CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOFE OF WORK
OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
____ TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLO TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE .
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE TRERE 18 NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROTECT WAS BID AND WHICH I8 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CEANOR NOT CONTEMFPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH I$ IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.
7. IHAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THYS NGE

A. CoH BSTIMATOR '

B. Coll PROTECT MANAGER

C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)

D. CoH FACILITIES PROY MANAGER

B. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

20T EXECUTED FORM DOLS NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUOMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DRSIGNAYED

REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMBEND TO THE CITY OF BUNISVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO ARPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
UM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STAYED HERIIN. TRE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE™S CITY COUNCIL MUST AFFROVE ALY CHANGE ORDERE."**

00270~39
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 10/16/23 CMRNUMBER: /R
PROJECT: Huntsviile Aquatics Center Phase 4

OWNER: City of Huntsville

ARCHITECT: Nola / Van Peursem Architects

CONTRACTOR:  Garber Construction Company, Inc.
DESCRIPTION OF GHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR); ==
Furmsh and install two aluminum frames at exhuast ducts

1. TOTAL COST {CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN); $6901.96
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION:
THIS CHANGE ARFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJK

B. ARCHITECT

[ "BGTTOMSECTION TO BE FULLED OUT B
4. INITIATED BY: (‘muﬂ—,md—ar
5. OWNER'SCLASSIFICA'HON.
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEEKING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGHES IN PRUIECT SCQPE OF WORK.

QWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
TECHNICAL COORDINATION

6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:

MINOR CHANQGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING TEE COURSE OF THE WORK.
-CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

7. IHAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND
A. CoHESTIMATOR
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER :
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)
##2HIE EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT 18 AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED

REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY TO AFFR.OVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN, THE CITY OF HUNISVILLE'S CTTY COUNCIL APFROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS, #4*
00270-39

REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 10/12/2023 CMR NUMBER: 8
PROJECT: Huntsville Aquatics Center Phase 4

OWNER: City of Huntsviile

ARCHITECT: Nola / Van Peursem Architects

CONTRACTOR: Garber Construction Company, Inc.
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Repiace Galvinised chain link guard rail with aluminum vertical picket style guard

rail.

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $25,768.05

2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):
THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE

3. SUBMITTED BY:
A. CONTRACTOR

B. ARCHITECT (\

| ; : "‘"B!QTIOM SEC
4. INITTIATED BY:
§. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:

VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION

CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE

UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND FXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

7. 1HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND
CoH ESTIMATOR

CoH PROJECT MANAGER
DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
CoH FACILITIES PROT MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

***THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT I8 AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED
mnmmnnmmrmxmommmmmormmvmmsmcommtomnmmmcom
smscmmonmmsummmmonmmm-smcommnmovzmmmm

Caowp

00270-39
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

pATE:  12/12/2023 CcMR NUMBER: 9 - Fire Sprinkier
PROJECT: Huntsville Aquatics Center Phase 4

OWNER: City of Huntsville

ARCHITECT: Noila / Van Peursem Architects

CONTRACTOR:  (arber Construction Company, Inc.

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (8Y GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Cap the existing fire sprinkler inside the Legacy Pool area as a preventative measure
to protect from cold weather. Includes removing caps and refilling system once
Legacy Pool is conditioned. Also includes fire alarm.

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $2.348.50

2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION N/A

//4 7 "5

SVIELE

5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUEENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPEOF WORK
OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
X __ TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PRCIECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLICINTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

7. THAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHANGE V
A. CoH ESTIMATOR |

CoH PROJECT MANAGER

. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER) \

. CoH FACILITIES FROf MANAGER

DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

**0THIE EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN BY THESE DESIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APFROVE THE CRANGE IN CONTRACT
STM, SCOPE AND OR TIME.STATED S{EREIN. THE CITY OF KUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANCE ORDERG.Y**

WO aow

00270-39
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 30/07/20158
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 12/12/2023 CMRNUMBER: 10 - OpenAire Motor C!
PROJECT: Huntsville Aguatics Center Phase 4
OWNER: City of Huntsville . :

ARCHITECT: Nola / Van Peursem Architects

CONTRACTOR: Garber Construction Compeny, Ine,

DESCRIPTION OF CEANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR): .

Provide and install missing roof panel motor cover and motor mount.

N

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED EREAKDOWN): $385.00
2. TIME EXTENSIONIN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIRICATION} _— 4 NIA

S. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION: ]
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
______ CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

2 UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

______ TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:

5( MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCB IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED 'WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

7. T HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RE
A. CoH BSTIMATOR
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROT MANAGER
E  DEPARTMENT HEADX(GS)

#*4THIS EXECETED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUIE A CHANGE QRDER. THIS DOCOMENT IS AN BY THESE DFSIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY REUCOMMEND TO THE CITY OF EUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APFROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALY CHANGE ORDERS.*¥*

00270-39
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD

<



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MOIEFECATION REQURST
DATE: 2/9/2024 cve NuMEeR: 11 ~ Conerete Patch atj;
PROJECT: Huntsville Aquatics Center Phase 4
OWNER: City of Huntsville ]
ARCEITECT: Noia / Van Peursem Archifects ~

CONTRACTOR: Garber Con:trneﬂon Comy , Imc.

1 TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED EREAKDOWN). Not to Exceed $94,127.36 i e

2. TIME EXTENSION FN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFIC: epy/ o~ ¢4 NIA
_ THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PAY i ROIECL/ZNot Applicable
3. SUBMITTED BY: A Vd4
A. CONTRACTOR ’ '

/ 4 _."- -
5 ARcaTsCT A [P
e e e
~>"BOTTOM SECTION 70 BE ¥ILLED OUT BY CITY OF BUNTSVILLE REPRESENTATIVE soe
4 INITIATED BY: Contractor
5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:

CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
X___CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORE. *
OWNER REQUESTED UFGRADE
UNFORESERN CONDITIONS
TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. mmummmmmmwmmovnmmmmmm
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUR AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
j CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE,
X dmmmmmmmmmunsrmmmmmm
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH 18 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOZS NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRKE,
masmmmumwmmmmmmwmrmmm
TRE PROJECT WAS BID AND WEICH 15 IN THE PUBLIC INTRREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
. CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES,
7. IHAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHANGE WITHNO B
A. CoH ESTIMATOR -
B. CoH PROTECT MANAGER
€. DEPARTMENT HRAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROT MANAGER
E' DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

00270-39
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD

v =



- b A —

"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/201S

cbm&mmnonmum
PROJECT: HmMe Aauatlcs Center Phase 4

ARCHITECT: Nola,lvs'm Peurseim Architects

CONTRACTOR: _Garber Construction Company, li¢.

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (RY GENERAY, CONTRACTOR):

Install siew lane ropé mounts on pool gutter (65). Includes removal of existing lane

mpemonnts,ﬂnningsnewholesinthegutterfornewhne rope mounts and the

fabrﬁegﬁon and iustallation of thie new Eane rope mounts.

L mmwmmmmmmammm

o@umcr *TIONEU,B Tox
, vmmamm:i‘egwr REDUCTION
x emmasmmomcrsmmprwm

6 THIS M‘m;mmmnmwmmwummmmas ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
" MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
~ CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COUKSE OF THE WORK.

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSEOF THE WORK.

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID.ON THE ALTERNATE.
_X___ CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SFECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

THE PROJEGT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES'NOT EXCEED 10%

CHANGENOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH 15 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE

OONTRACT PRICE AND'CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY G[RCUMSTAHWS
7. IHAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AN RECOMMEND THIyCHA W] EX
A. CoH ESTIMATOR
B. CoHPROJECTMANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEADY{CUSTOM
D. CoHFAGlLInESFROIMANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HRAD (GS)
P+ TRISEXECUTED FORM DOES NDT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE URDER. THIS BOCUMENT 35 AN BY THESE DESIGNATED
REPRESENTAYIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNYSVILLE'S CITV. COUNCIL, TO AFPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
5UM, SCOME AND OR TIME STA IED HERFIN, THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE AXL CHANGE ORDERES**

£0270=38
REVISED 1i=3-2015 LEGAL APPVD



YEXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 1/22/2024 CMR NUMBER: 14 - .Ph“@stberthﬂ“i!
PROJECT: Huntsville Aquatics Center Phase 4
OWNER: City of Huntsville

ARCHITECT: Noja / Van Peursem Architects

CONTRACTOR: Garber Coustruction Company, Inc.

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Provide and instali piates on masonry walls for the Kalwall system to attach to.

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $5.853.10
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATIO! _—P/A

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF Ti%
3. SUBMITTED BY: “";z%'i‘

B. ARCHITECT

o ie— I/I’/"///II"Z‘

| *+*BOTTOM SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY m?ormmmmxxzmmmammm 1

¢. INITIATED BY: . Architect
5. OWNER'E CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
______ OWNERREQUESTED URGRADE
X UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
—_____ TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
X MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPRCIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

A. CoH ESTIMATOR
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROF MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

SHTHIS EXRCUIED PORM DOES NOT CONERITTTIE A CHANSE OX0XR. TRIS DOCUMENT 16 AN ACKHOWR EDGEMENT 57 TRESE, DDMGINALED
REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF INTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHAMGE ¥ CONTRACT
UM, SO0FT AND OR: TIME STATED HERKIN, THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALY CHANGE ORDERE.***

00270-39
REVISED 11~3-2015 LEGAL APPVD



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 1/22/2024 CMR NUMBER: 15 Structure for Scorebg
PROJECT: Huntsville Agquatics Center Phase 4
OWNER: City of Huntsville

ARCHITECT: Nola / Van Peursem Architects
coNTRACTOR:  Garber Construction Company, Inc.
. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Provide and install structural members for new scoreboard.

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $6,612.75
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DA YS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATIO; o N/A

TEIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PAJH Ot PRa plicable

3. SUBMITTED BY: .
A. CONTRACTOR
B. ARCHITECT _
f *+*BOTTOM SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY MOFHWSWMMAM"*

4. INITIATED BY: Architect
5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK,
OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
X TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
X MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FORIN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH 1S IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE

CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.
7. IHAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND JHI3 '

CoH ESTIMATOR ‘GLLJ
CoH PROTECT MANAGER
DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER) ‘
CoH FACILITIES PROT MANAGER
DEPAR TMENT HEAD (GS)

***THIE EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. mmnmmmummm

mmmrmmmmmwmmmmmmmmm
5UM, SCOPE AND Ok TIME STATED EEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERES.*+*

Mo awp

00270-39
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 2/13/2024 CMRNUMBER: 106 - Repiacement Door
PROJECT: Huntsville Aquatics Center Phase 4
OWNER: City of Huntsville

ARCHITECT: Nola / Van Peursem Architecis
CONTRACTOR:  Garber Constraction Compsany, Inc.
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Replace storefront doors and ﬁame between Meet Management Room and Pool Area.

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $5.939.85
. [

3. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATIONT 7 N/A
THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PAT}

3. SUBMITTED BY; £, .
A. CONTRACTOR /A ;;w/b,l,f/
B. ARCHITECT ‘M/E ﬁ_ﬂy!

NTSVILLE REPRES

***BOTTOM SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OF E

4. INITIATED BY: (ontractor
5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:

VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION

CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK °

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE

X UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL COORDINATION

6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
X ___ MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETTTIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABRLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE,
CﬁANGENOTOONI‘EMPLATBD WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ‘WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH JS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.

CHANGENOTOONTEMHATBDWHENTHBPLANSANDSPBC]HGAHONS 'WERE PREPARED AND

THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE

CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.
'7. 1HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RE 2 IS CHANGE -

A. CoHESTIMATOR
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER

D. CoH FACILITIES PROT MANAGER
E' DEPARTMENT HEAD {GS)

***THRS EXECUNED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. mmuurmmmmmm
mmmrmmmmuwcmmm TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
mmmmmsummmmwmmmmmmmmm

00270-39
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD





